IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA CASE NO. 79,712

ANNA RUE CAMP and JOHN E. VENN,

Appellants,

v.

ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INS. CO.,

Appellee.

ON QUESTIONS CERTIFIED BY THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Talbot D'Alemberte Adalberto Jordan Jonathan Sjostrom STEEL HECTOR & DAVIS 4000 Southeast Financial Center Miami, Florida 33131 (305) 577-2800

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. BY INSERTING THE BANKRUPTCY CLAUSE IN DR. KIMBELL'S POLICY, ST. PAUL WAIVED ANY CONTENTION THAT DR. KIMBELL'S BANKRUPTCY PROVIDES IMMUNITY FROM BAD FAITH LIABILITY	2
II. UNDER FLORIDA COMMON LAW ST. PAUL IS NOT CLOAKED WITH ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY FROM A BAD FAITH CLAIM AS A RESULT OF DR. KIMBELL'SFORTUITOUS BANKRUPTCY	4
A. A Bad Faith Action Can be Maintained Under Cope Because Dr. Kimbell's Estate Remains Liable for the Excess Judgment	5
B. A Holding that an Insured's Bankruptcy Precludes a Bad Faith Action Would be Bad Public Policy and Would Encourage Reckless Behavior by Insurers	7
111. THE INSURED'S BANKRUPTCY SHOULD NOT BAR A BAD FAITH ACTION IF THE INSURED'S ACTIONS WERE A SUBSTANTIAL FACTOR IN	
THE BANKRUPTCY	9
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

eases —	rage
Blanchard v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co., 584 So. 2d 12, 14 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	1
Fidelity & Casuality Co. of New York v. Cope, 462 So.2d 469 (Fla. 1985)	2,6
Ganaway v. Shelter Mutual Ins. Co., 795 S.W. 2d 554 (Mo. App. 1990)	3,4
<u>Harris v. Standard Accident & Insurance Co.</u> 297, F.2d 627 (2d Cir. 1961), <u>cert. denied</u> , 369 U.S. 843 (1962)	7
<u>In re Sire Plan, Inc.,</u> 100 B.R. 690 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989)	6
Maguire v. Allstate Ins. Co., 341 F. Supp. 866 (D. Del. 1972)	3,4
Nixon v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co., 290 So.2d 26 (Fla. 1973)	3
Palmer v. Travelers Ins. Co., 319 F.2d 296 (5th Cir. 1963)	5
Powell v. Prudential Property & Casualty Ins. Co., 584 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991).	1
Torrez v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co., 705 F.2d 1192 (10th Cir. 1982)	3,4
U.S. v. Four Parcels of Real Property, 941 F.2d 428,1437 (11th Cir. 1991)	10
Williams v. Board of Public Instruction, 61 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1952)	10

BLE O(C

ES

Statutes and Regulations

Fla. Stat. § 55.145	7
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 60A.08(6)	3
11 U.S.C. § 541	5
11 U.S.C. § 727(b)	7
11 U.S.C. § 554	6
